

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KUI198A-A

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1915mm - with LED lighting & 3 shelves
- sliding doors at the rear**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (KUI198A)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the KUI198A Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with LED Lighting. This product is designed to provide efficient storage of perishable goods while ensuring easy access and optimal visibility. It features three adjustable shelves and sliding doors for convenience.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the product is connected to a grounded electrical outlet that matches the voltage and frequency specifications.
- **Installation Area:** The installation site must be dry, well-ventilated, and away from direct sunlight or sources of heat.
- **Weight Limit:** Do not exceed the designated weight capacity of the shelves to avoid structural failure.
- **Child Safety:** This product is not a toy. Keep children away from the unit and ensure that it is securely mounted to the wall.
- **Heat Sources:** Avoid placing flammable materials near the unit and do not obstruct airflow to the refrigeration unit.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly inspect the unit for any wear and tear. Disconnect from power before performing maintenance or cleaning.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** KUI198A
- **Dimensions:** 1915mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 900mm (H)
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 10°C
- **Refrigerant:** R290
- **Power Supply:** 230V / 50Hz
- **Weight Capacity:** 80kg per shelf
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- **Shelves:** 3 adjustable shelves
- **Doors:** Sliding doors at the rear for easy access

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Choose Location:** Select a suitable wall where the unit will be installed, ensuring it is stable and level.
2. **Tools Required:** Drill, level, screwdrivers, measuring tape, and appropriate mounting hardware.
3. **Marking:** Measure and mark the desired height on the wall for the unit's installation.
4. **Drilling:** Drill holes at the marked points and insert wall anchors if necessary.
5. **Mounting:** Using the appropriate screws, securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall.
6. **Positioning the Unit:** Hang the refrigerated shelf on the brackets and check for stability.
7. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into the designated electrical outlet and ensure it is properly connected.

5. Operation

- Switch on the unit using the power button located on the front panel.
- Set the desired temperature using the control panel.
- Wait for the unit to reach the set temperature before placing items inside.
- Regularly check and adjust temperature settings as necessary.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Frequency:** Perform cleaning monthly or as needed.
- **Cleaning Solution:** Use mild detergents and warm water. Avoid harsh chemicals.
- **Interior Cleaning:** Wipe the interior shelves and walls with a damp cloth.
- **Exterior Cleaning:** Clean the outer surface with a damp cloth to remove dust and debris.
- **Maintenance Checks:** Regularly check door seals for wear and ensure they are functioning properly.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Does Not Start:** Check the electrical connection and ensure the outlet is functioning.
- **Temperature Fluctuates:** Ensure that the unit is not overloaded and that vents are not blocked.
- **Unusual Noise:** Inspect that all components are secure and that there is no blockage.
- **Frost Build-up:** Check door seals and ensure they are intact. Defrost if necessary.

8. Disposal

- Dispose of the unit in accordance with local regulations.
- Ensure the refrigerant is responsibly removed by a certified technician to avoid environmental harm.

9. Contact

For assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. Enjoy your new Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal 1915mm mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen, Schiebetüren hinten (Modell: KUI198A-A)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb Ihres neuen wandmontierten Kühlregals KUI198A-A. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine hervorragende Kühl- und Lagermöglichkeit für Ihre Lebensmittel zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Betreiberhinweise: Das Gerät sollte ausschließlich von qualifizierten Personen installiert und betrieben werden.
- Elektrische Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät geerdet ist und verwenden Sie die angegebene elektrische Versorgung (220-240 V, 50 Hz).
- Luftzirkulation: Sorgen Sie für ausreichenden Abstand um das Gerät, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Vorsicht bei der Nutzung: Achten Sie darauf, dass sich keine Flüssigkeiten auf dem Gerät ansammeln, um elektrische Risiken zu vermeiden.
- Temperaturgrenzen: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Innentemperatur des Geräts, um ein optimales Kühlergebnis sicherzustellen.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: KUI198A-A
- Abmessungen: 1915 mm (B) x 580 mm (T) x 1000 mm (H)
- Energieverbrauch: 245 kWh/Jahr
- Kühlmittel: R-290
- Temperaturbereich: +2 °C bis +8 °C
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Vorbereitung: Überprüfen Sie alle Teile und lesen Sie die vollständigen Anweisungen vor der Installation.
- Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen Standort mit ausreichender Belüftung und Zugang zu Strom.
- Befestigung:
 1. Markieren Sie die Wandstellen, wo die Halterungen angebracht werden sollen.
 2. Bohren Sie Löcher und setzen Sie die Dübel ein.
 3. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen mit Schrauben.
 4. Hängen Sie das Kühlregal sicher an die Halterungen.
- Anschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an.

5. Betrieb

- Kühlschrankschrank ein- und ausschalten: Betätigen Sie den elektrischen Schalter, um das Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten.
- Temperatur einstellen: Stellen Sie die gewünschte Innentemperatur über das Bedienfeld ein.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Regelmäßige Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Innen- und Außenseite des Gerätes zu reinigen.
- Wartung des Kühlaggregats: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Kühlschlangen und reinigen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Temperaturschalter eingestellt ist.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Objekte im Innenraum bewegen oder scheuern.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Achten Sie darauf, umweltfreundlich vorzugehen und das Kühlmittel sachgerecht zu handhaben.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf
Model: KUI198A-A

1. General Information

Welcome to your new Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. This unit is designed to keep your perishable items fresh and organized while providing an attractive display. Ideal for commercial settings such as restaurants, cafes, and grocery stores, this refrigerated shelf features LED lighting and three shelves with sliding doors at the rear for easy access.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the refrigerated shelf is connected to a properly grounded outlet. Do not use an extension cord.
- Operating Environment: Place the unit in a well-ventilated area, away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load specified for each shelf to prevent bending or failure.
- Chemical Safety: Use only cleaning agents recommended in this manual for maintenance. Avoid harsh chemicals that may damage the surface.
- Child Safety: Keep the unit out of reach of children and ensure they are supervised around it.
- Emergency Situations: In case of a malfunction or unusual sounds, unplug the unit immediately and contact customer service.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: KUI198A-A
- Dimensions: 1915 mm (W) x (insert height and depth)
- Temperature Range: (insert temperature range)
- Shelves: Three adjustable shelves
- Lighting: Integrated LED lighting
- Doors: Sliding doors at the rear for easy access
- Power Supply: (insert power supply details)

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the unit from the packaging and ensure all parts are included.
2. Location: Choose a suitable location that meets the operating environment requirements.
3. Mounting: Use appropriate mounting hardware (not included) to secure the unit to the wall. Ensure it is level and stable.
4. Electrical Connection: Plug the unit into a suitable power outlet. Ensure the outlet is accessible for easy maintenance.

5. Operation

- Temperature Control: Set the desired temperature using the control panel. Allow the unit some time to reach the set temperature before loading food items.
- Loading Items: Arrange items on the shelves without overcrowding to ensure proper air circulation.
- Lighting: The LED lighting is controlled by a switch located on the front panel.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces with a damp cloth.
- Weekly Maintenance: Check for frost buildup and remove it if present.
- Monthly Inspection: Clean the air vents and inspect the interior for any spills or residue.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check the power supply and ensure the temperature settings are appropriate.
- Uneven Temperature: Ensure the shelves are not overloaded and check for blockages in air circulation.
- Noise Issues: Check for any loose components or items making contact with the fan.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, follow local regulations for electronic waste. Remove all refrigerants and ensure the unit is recycled properly at a designated facility.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or technical support, please contact us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared de 1915mm con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes con Puertas Correderas en la Parte Posterior - KUI198A-A

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual de usuario del Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared KUI198A-A. Este producto está diseñado para proporcionar un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible para alimentos y bebidas, ideal para entornos comerciales como restaurantes y cafeterías.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este estante está diseñado exclusivamente para uso comercial. No debe ser utilizado para fines no previstos.
- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente instalado en una pared sólida y capaz de soportar su peso.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Verifique que la conexión eléctrica cumpla con las especificaciones necesarias. Evite el uso de extensiones.
- Manejo de Alimentos: Mantenga los alimentos a temperaturas seguras y evite la contaminación cruzada.
- Mantenimiento: Realice el mantenimiento regular y revise las luces LED y otros componentes eléctricos de forma periódica.
- Emergencias: En caso de mal funcionamiento, desconecte el aparato y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones (L x A x H): 1915 x 500 x 600 mm
- Capacidad: 335 L
- Temperatura de Operación: +1°C a +10°C
- Iluminación: LED
- Materiales: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Estantes: 3 estantes ajustables
- Puertas: Puertas correderas en la parte posterior
- Consumo de Energía: 1.2 kWh/día

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, nivel, destornillador, llaves.
- Pasos para la instalación:
 1. Elija un lugar adecuado en la pared que permita la ventilación adecuada.
 2. Utilice un nivel para marcar la altura deseada del estante.
 3. Taladre orificios en la pared utilizando las marcas.
 4. Fije los soportes de montaje a la pared utilizando tornillos.
 5. Coloque el estante en los soportes y asegúrelo.
 6. Conecte el estante a una toma eléctrica adecuada.

5. Operación

- Encienda el estante utilizando el interruptor ubicado en la parte lateral del dispositivo.
- Ajuste la temperatura deseada mediante el control digital.
- Asegúrese de que los alimentos estén organizados y no bloqueen el flujo de aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave regularmente.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que pueden dañar la superficie.
- Revise y limpie el sistema de ventilación y el área alrededor del motor periódicamente.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y ajuste el termostato.
- Ruidos inusuales: Revise si hay objetos bloqueando el ventilador.
- La luz LED no funciona: Compruebe la conexión y reemplace la bombilla si es necesario.

8. Eliminación

- El producto debe ser desechado de conformidad con las leyes locales de reciclaje.
- Retire cualquier componente eléctrico y deséchelo adecuadamente.

9. Contacto

Para consultas y asistencia, contáctenos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU RAYON RÉFRIGÉRÉ MURAL

1. Informations générales

Bienvenue dans votre nouveau rayon réfrigéré mural. Ce produit est conçu pour un usage commercial dans les cuisines professionnelles et les espaces de vente.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Avant d'installer ou d'utiliser le produit, lisez ce manuel dans son intégralité.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité maximale de charge.
- Assurez-vous que le produit est correctement installé et nivelé.
- Évitez toute obstruction des aérations.
- Ne pas exposer le produit à des sources de chaleur ou à l'humidité excessive.
- En cas de défaillance électrique, débranchez immédiatement l'appareil.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour éviter toute manipulation non sécurisée du produit.
- Utilisez uniquement des pièces et accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Modèle : KUI198A
- Dimensions : 1915 mm de large
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Compartiments : 3 étagères avec portes coulissantes à l'arrière
- Température de fonctionnement : 0 °C à 5 °C
- Alimentation : 230V, 50Hz

4. Installation et mise en place

1. Retirez le produit de son emballage et inspectez-le pour tout dommage.
2. Choisissez un emplacement stable et approprié avec accès à une prise électrique.
3. Positionnez le rayon afin qu'il soit de niveau.
4. Si nécessaire, ajustez les pieds de niveau pour stabiliser l'armoire.
5. Branchez l'appareil à une prise électrique appropriée.
6. Vérifiez que les portes coulissantes fonctionnent correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil en utilisant le commutateur d'alimentation.
- Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostat intégré.
- Chargez les étagères avec des produits alimentaires en respectant les limites de charge.
- Gardez la porte fermée autant que possible pour maintenir la température interne.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et non abrasif avec un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager le fini du produit.
- Nettoyez les étagères régulièrement pour éviter l'accumulation de saleté.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'unit ne fonctionne pas : Vérifiez que l'appareil est branché et que le circuit électrique fonctionne.
- Si la température est trop élevée : Assurez-vous que les aérations ne sont pas obstruées et que le thermostat est réglé correctement.
- Si les portes coulissantes ne fonctionnent pas : Vérifiez l'alignement et nettoyez les rails.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit dans les ordures ménagères.
- Consultez les réglementations locales sur le recyclage des appareils électroniques.
- Contactez votre centre de recyclage local pour discuter de l'élimination appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Refrigerata da Parete 1915mm con Illuminazione LED e 3 Ripiani, Porte Scorrevoli Posteriori

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per la Mensola Refrigerata da Parete 1915mm con Illuminazione LED e 3 Ripiani, Porte Scorrevoli Posteriori. Questo prodotto è progettato per soddisfare le vostre esigenze di conservazione degli alimenti, offrendo un design funzionale ed elegante ideale per ambienti commerciali.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso commerciale per la conservazione e la visualizzazione di alimenti.
- Sicurezza elettrica: Verificare che il voltaggio dell'impianto elettrico sia conforme a quello indicato sul prodotto. Non utilizzare il dispositivo se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato.
- Ventilazione: Assicurarsi che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite per evitare surriscaldamenti.
- Manutenzione: Effettuare la manutenzione periodica per garantire efficienza e sicurezza.
- Contatto con il cibo: Solo materiali sicuri per alimenti sono utilizzati in questo prodotto.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Specifiche Tecniche:

- Modello: KUI198A
- Dimensioni: 1915 mm di larghezza
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di illuminazione: LED
- Porte: Scorrevoli posteriori
- Numero di ripiani: 3

4. Installazione e Setup

1. Preparazione dell'area: Scegliere un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato per l'installazione della mensola.
2. Verifica del livello: Assicurarsi che il pavimento sia in piano; utilizzare livelle per controllare l'orizzontalità.
3. Collegamento elettrico:
 - Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica adeguata.
 - Controllare che non ci siano perdite.
4. Montaggio della mensola:
 - Fissare le staffe di supporto al muro utilizzando viti appropriate.
 - Montare la mensola sulle staffe, garantendo che sia salda e stabile.

5. Operazione

- Accensione: Accendere l'unità tramite l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Regolazione della temperatura: Utilizzare il pannello di controllo per impostare la temperatura desiderata.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulizia regolare: Pulire l'esterno con un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Sanificazione: Pulire le superfici interne con una soluzione di acqua calda e detersivo neutro.
- Verifica della condensa: Assicurarsi che non ci sia accumulo di condensa all'interno dell'unità.

7. Risoluzione Problemi

- Unità non accesa: Controllare la presa di corrente e il cavo di alimentazione.
- Temperatura errata: Verificare che il termostato sia impostato correttamente.
- Rumori insoliti: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia su una superficie piana e stabile.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, seguire le normative locali per il corretto smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Non gettare il prodotto nei rifiuti domestici.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriore assistenza potete contattarci:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania